A person commits theft of property “if, with the intent to deprive the owner of 
property, the person knowingly obtains or exercises control over the property without the 
owner’s effective consent.” Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-103(a).  Theft of property is “[a] 
Class D felony if the value of the property . . . obtained is two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) or more but less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000)[.]” Tenn. Code. Ann. § 39-
14-105(a)(3). 

“Value” is defined as “[t]he fair market value of the property or service at the time 
and place of the offense” or “[i]f the fair market value of the property cannot be ascertained,